PUTNAM COUNTY ELECTED OFFICIALS
2019

Representative in Congress
18th Congressional District

Sean P. Maloney
383 Lane Gate Road
Cold Spring, NY 10516

State Senator

40th Senatorial District

Peter B. Harckham

54 Lake Kitchawan Drive
South Salem, NY 10590

State Senator

41st Senatorial District
Susan J. Serino

38 Mansion Drive

Hyde Park, NY 12538

Member of the Assembly

94th Assembly District
Kevin M. Byrne

9 Concord Drive
Mahopac, NY 10541

Member of the Assembly

95th Assembly District
Sanrda R. Galef

44 Orchard Drive
Ossining, NY 10562
County Court Judge
James F. Reitz

200 West Lake Boulevard
Mahopac, NY 10541

PO Box 1731

Carmel, NY 10512

~ James T. Rooney
82 Larkspur Drive
Brewster, NY 10509

County Executive
MaryEllen Odell

12 Collier Drive East
Carmel, NY 10512

*RESOLUTLON #26, Dated 1/4/11: “The County Executive shall serve a maximum two (2} consecutive full terms.”

Democratic

Democratic

Republican

Republican

Democratic

Republican

Republican

Republican

2yr.

2yr.

2 yr.

2yr.

2yr.

10 yr.

10 yr.

4 yr,

11/6/2018

11/6/2018

11/6/2018

11/6/2018

11/6/2018

11/8/2016

11/2/2010

11/6/2018

{Second Term)*

12/31/2020

12/31/2020

12/31/2020

12/31/2020

12/31/2020

12/31/2026

12/31/2020

12/31/2022




T

PUTNAM COUNTY ELECTED OFFICIALS

County Sheriff
Robert L. Langley
1551 Route 9
Garrison, NY 10524
PO Box 34

Cold Spring, NY 10516

County Clerk

Michael C. Bartolotti

29 North Brewster Road
Brewster, NY 10509

District Attorney
Robert V. Tendy

76 Starview Avenue
Putnam Valley, NY 10579

County Coroner

John F. Bourges

854 South Lake Boulevard
Mahopac, NY 10541

Michael J. Nesheiwat
1 Little Pond Lane
Carmel, NY 10512

Daniel M. Stephens, Il
244 Gage Road
Brewster, NY 10509

12/11/18
12/12/18 AB
DOCS>ELECTED OFFICIALS>2019 ELECTED OFFICIALS

2019

Democratic

Republican

Republican

Republican

Republican

Republican

4 yr,

4 yr.

4 yr,

4 yr.

4 yr.

4 yr,

11/7/2017

11/6/2018

11/3/2015

11/6/2018

11/6/2018

11/8/2016

oo PARTY. . TERM . ELECTED EXPIRATION . = =~ |

12/31/2021

12/31/2022

12/31/2019

12/31/2022

12/31/2022

12/31/2020




PUTNAM COUNTY CLERK'’S OFFICE

County Office Building CREGEIVEY
40 Gleneida Avenue P,Uf ?‘Ef‘a, L o
Carmel, New York 10512 BOARD ¥ ELuTiN

Tel. (845) 808-1142 1 o
Fax (845) 225-3953 2019 JAN -7 PHI2: 01

www.putnamclerkny.com

MICHAEL C. BARTOLOTTI JAMES J. McCONNELL

County Clerk First Deputy County Clerk

MEMORANDUM

TO: . Putnam County Board.of Elections

FROM: Michael C. Bartolotti, Putnam County Clerk
DATE: January 4, 2019

RE: Certification of Offices to be voted on

at the 2019 General Election

Attached please find the original “Certification of Offices to Be Filled” at the General Election to be
held in the County of Putnam on November 5, 2019,

Thank you.



o)

CERTIFICATION OF OFFICES TO BE FILLED

COUNTY OF PUTNAM
Return to:
25 Old Route 6
Carmel, New York 10512

PUTNAM COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS

RECE{VEL
PUTHAM

BOARD OF €1 10y,
WI9IAM ~T7 PHIZ: 0}

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY, pursuant to §4-106 of the New York State Election Law which requires each
County Clerk at least eight months before a General Election, to make and transmit to the Board of Elections, a
certificate stating every County Office, respectively to be voted for at the General Election to be held in the County

of Putnam on November 5, 2019,

NAME OF OFFICIAL PRESENTLY SERVING
(Give date of appointment if this person is serving in a vacancy)

jer

OFFICE

County Judge (10 year term) now held by

County Judge (10 year term) now held by

Surrogate Court Judge (10 year term) now held by

Family Court Judge (10 year term) now held by

County Executive (4 year term) now held by

County Executive (to fill vacancy) now held by

1 County Clerk (4 year term) now held by

County Clerk (to fill vacancy) now held by

District Attorney (4 year term) now held by

ROBERT V. TENDY

District Attorney (to fill vacancy) now held by

Sheriff (4 year term) now held by

Sheriff (to fill vacancy) now held by

Commissioner of Finance (4 year term) now held by

Commissioner of Finance (to fill vacancy) now held by

County Legislator 1% District (3 year term) now held by

County Legislator 2" District (3 year term) now held by

County Legislator 3 District (3 year term) now held by

County Legislator 4™ District (3 year term) now held by

County Legislator 5% District (3 year term) now held by

CARL L. ALBANO

County Legislator 6™ District (3 year term) now held by

PAUL E. JONKE

County Legislator 7" District (3 year term) now held by

County Legislator 8" District (3 year term) now held by

County Legislator 9* District (3 year term) now held by

NEAL L. SULLIVAN

The term of offices will expire on the last day of December unless otherwise specified

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL, IN THE COUNTY OF
PUTNAM, STATE OF YORK ON JANUARY 4, 2019

/

MICHAELC. BARTOLOTTIL PUTNAM COUNTY CLERK

§4-108 “Whenever any proposal, proposition or referandum as provided by law is to be submitted to a vote of the people at an election
conducted by the Board of Elections, the clerk, at least thirty-six days prior to the election, shall transmit to the Board of Elections a
certified copy of the text of such ballot proposal, proposition or referendum and a statement of the form in which it is to be submitted. If
a special election is to be held, such transmittal shall also give the date of such election.”

In addition, the transmittal shall contain an abstract, conclsely stating the purpose of the question and the form of the ballot proposal.
§4-106(4) Within three days after the occurrence of a vacancy, the clerk is required to file with this office a certificate indicating the

" vacancy and the position which is to be filled,

§6-158(14) A vacancy occurring before September 20, In any Public Office, to be filled at a General Election, shall be filled at the NEXT
GENERAL ELECTION.
An Individual appointed to an elected office must be elected to remain in office until the term expires.

THIS CERTIFICATION MUST BE RETURNED BY MARCH 7, 2018



M e
i

. REW YORK STATE

¥)) Unified Court System

£

LAWRENCE K. MARKS
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE

Mr. Thomas E. Connolly

Director of Election Operations
New York State Board of Elections
40 North Pearl Street, Suite 5

Albany, NY 12207

Dear Mr. Connolly:

I regret to inform you of the passing of the Hon. James F. Reitz on June 14, 2019,
Reitz was a NYS County Court Judge and presided in Putnam County.

QOFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATION

June 26, 2019

Very truly yours,

ELIZABETH A, HOOKS
SPECIAL ASSISTANT

15:8 HY S- 6102

Judge

25 BEAVER STREET, NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004 « PHONE: 212-428-2120 « FAX: 212-428-2188 » EHOOKS@NYCOURTS.GOV




PUTNAM COUNTY ELECTED OFFICIALS

18th Congressional District
Sean P. Maloney

383 Lane Gate Road

Cold Spring, NY 10516

State Senator

40th Senatorial District
Peter B. Harckham

54 Lake Kitchawan Drive
South Salem, NY 10590

State Senator

41st Senatorial District
Susan J. Serino

38 Mansion Drive
Hyde Park, NY 12538

2019

Democratic

Democratic

Republican

Member of the Assembly

94th Assembly District
s ) Kevin M. Byrne '
* -/ 9 Concord Drive
Mahopac, NY 10541

Republican

Member of the Assembly

95th Assembly District
Sanrda R. Galef

44 Orchard Drive
Ossining, NY 10562

County Court Judge
VACANT

James T. Rooney
82 Larkspur Drive
Brewster, NY 10509

County Executive
MaryEllen Odell
~ 12 Collier Drive East
“.' Carmel, NY 10512

*RESOLUTION #26, Dated 1/4/11:

Democratic

Republican

Republican

Representative in Congress

TERM . ELECTED. EXPIRATION

2 yr.

2 yr.

2 yr.

2yr.

2 yr.

10 yr

10 yr.

4 yr.

11/6/2018 12/31/2020

11/6/2018 12/31/2020

11/ 6/ 2018 12/31/2020

11/6/2018 12/31/2020

11/6/2018 12/31/2020

11/2/2010 12/31/2020

11/6/2018 12/31/2022

{Second Term)*

“The County Executive shall serve a maximum two {2} consecutive full terms.”



oo

|
\K._

PUTNAM COUNTY ELECTED OFFICIALS

"7 County Sheriff

Robert L. Langley
1551 Route 9
Garrison, NY 10524
PO Box 34

Cold Spring, NY 10516

County Clerk

Michael C. Bartolotti

29 North Brewster Road
Brewster, NY 10509

District Attorney
Robert V. Tendy

76 Starview Avenue
Putnam Valley, NY 10579

County Coroner

lohn F. Bourges

854 South Lake Boulevard
Mahopac, NY 10541

-~ Michael J. Nesheiwat

1 Little Pond Lane
Carmel, NY 10512

Daniel M. Stephens, Il
244 Gage Road
Brewster, NY 10509

12/11/18
7/18/19 kP .
DOCS>ELECTED OFFICIALS>2019 ELECTED OFFICIALS

2019

. . PARTY

Democratic

Republican

Republican

Republican

Republican

Republican

4 yr, _

4 yr,

4 yr.

4 yr.

4 yr.

4 yr,

: ,'T.gg‘mr * ELECTED _

11/7/2017

11/6/2018

11/3/2015

11/6/2018

11/6/2018

11/8/2016

EXPIRATION

12/31/2021

12/31/2022

12/31/2019

12/31/2022

12/31/2022

12/31/2020



