	PARTY	TERM	ELECTED	EXPIRATION	
Representative in Congress 18th Congressional District Sean P. Maloney 383 Lane Gate Road Cold Spring, NY 10516	Democratic	2 yr.	11/6/2018	12/31/2020	
State Senator 40th Senatorial District Peter B. Harckham 54 Lake Kitchawan Drive South Salem, NY 10590	Democratic	2 yr.	11/6/2018	12/31/2020	
State Senator 41st Senatorial District Susan J. Serino 38 Mansion Drive Hyde Park, NY 12538	Republican	2 yr.		12/31/2020	
Member of the Assembly 94th Assembly District Kevin M. Byrne 9 Concord Drive Mahopac, NY 10541	Republican	2 yr.	11/6/2018	12/31/2020	
Member of the Assembly 95th Assembly District Sanrda R. Galef 44 Orchard Drive Ossining, NY 10562	Democratic	2 yr.	11/6/2018	12/31/2020	
County Court Judge James F. Reitz 200 West Lake Boulevard Mahopac, NY 10541 PO Box 1731 Carmel, NY 10512	Republican	10 yr.	11/8/2016	12/31/2026	
James T. Rooney 82 Larkspur Drive Brewster, NY 10509	Republican	10 yr.	11/2/2010	12/31/2020	
County Executive MaryEllen Odell 12 Collier Drive East Carmel, NY 10512	Republican (Se			12/31/2022	

^{*}RESOLUTION #26, Dated 1/4/11: "The County Executive shall serve a maximum two (2) consecutive full terms."

County Sheriff	and the state of t	. Disk as its seek was			and the state of the state of
Robert L. Langley	Democratic	4 yr.	11/7/2017	12/31/2021	
1551 Route 9					
Garrison, NY 10524					
PO Box 34					
Cold Spring, NY 10516					
County Clerk					
Michael C. Bartolotti	Republican	4 yr.	11/6/2018	12/31/2022	
29 North Brewster Road					
Brewster, NY 10509				. 4 . 4 .	
District Attorney	N. J. Communication of the Com		٠		
Robert V. Tendy	Republican	4 yr.	11/3/2015	12/31/2019	
76 Starview Avenue					
Putnam Valley, NY 10579					
County Coroner		. 1		·	
John F. Bourges	Republican	4 yr.	11/6/2018	12/31/2022	
854 South Lake Boulevard				•	
Mahopac, NY 10541					
Michael J. Nesheiwat	Republican	4 yr.	11/6/2018	12/31/2022	
1 Little Pond Lane	Republican	→ y ,,	11, 0, 2010	12,31,2022	
Carmel, NY 10512					
Daniel M. Stephens, II	Republican	4 yr.	11/8/2016	12/31/2020	
244 Gage Road	•	•	• •		
Brewster, NY 10509					



PUTNAM COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

County Office Building 40 Gleneida Avenue Carmel, New York 10512 Tel. (845) 808-1142 Fax (845) 225-3953 www.putnamclerkny.com RECEIVED
PUTNAM COUNTY
BOARD OF ELECTIONS

2019 JAN -7 PM 12: 01

JAMES J. McCONNELL First Deputy County Clerk

MICHAEL C. BARTOLOTTI County Clerk

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Putnam County Board of Elections

FROM:

Michael C. Bartolotti, Putnam County Clerk

DATE:

January 4, 2019

RE:

Certification of Offices to be voted on

at the 2019 General Election

Attached please find the original "Certification of Offices to Be Filled" at the General Election to be held in the County of Putnam on November 5, 2019.

Thank you.

CERTIFICATION OF OFFICES TO BE FILLED

COUNTY OF PUTNAM

Return to:

PUTNAM COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS

25 Old Route 6

Carmel, New York 10512

RECEIVED
PUTNAM COUNTY
BOARD OF ELECTION:

2019 JAN -7 PM 12: 01

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY, pursuant to §4-106 of the New York State Election Law which requires each County Clerk at least eight months before a General Election, to make and transmit to the Board of Elections, a certificate stating every County Office, respectively to be voted for at the General Election to be held in the County of Putnam on November 5, 2019.

NAME OF OFFICIAL PRESENTLY SERVING

(Give date of appointment if this person is serving in a vacancy)

OFFICE	
County Judge (10 year term) now held by	
County Judge (10 year term) now held by	
Surrogate Court Judge (10 year term) now held by	·
Family Court Judge (10 year term) now held by	
County Executive (4 year term) now held by	
County Executive (to fill vacancy) now held by	
County Clerk (4 year term) now held by	
County Clerk (to fill vacancy) now held by	
District Attorney (4 year term) now held by	ROBERT V. TENDY
District Attorney (to fill vacancy) now held by	
Sheriff (4 year term) now held by	
Sheriff (to fill vacancy) now held by	
Commissioner of Finance (4 year term) now held by	
Commissioner of Finance (to fill vacancy) now held by	
County Legislator 1st District (3 year term) now held by	
County Legislator 2 nd District (3 year term) now held by	
County Legislator 3 rd District (3 year term) now held by	100
County Legislator 4th District (3 year term) now held by	
County Legislator 5th District (3 year term) now held by	CARL L. ALBANO
County Legislator 6th District (3 year term) now held by	PAUL E. JONKE
County Legislator 7th District (3 year term) now held by	
County Legislator 8th District (3 year term) now held by	
County Legislator 9th District (3 year term) now held by	NEAL L. SULLIVAN

The term of offices will expire on the last day of December unless otherwise specified

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL, IN THE COUNTY OF PUTNAM, STATE OF NEW YORK ON JANUARY 4, 2019

MICHAEL C. BARTOLOTTI, PUTNAM COUNTY CLERK

- 1. §4-108 "Whenever any proposal, proposition or referendum as provided by law is to be submitted to a vote of the people at an election conducted by the Board of Elections, the clerk, at least thirty-six days prior to the election, shall transmit to the Board of Elections a certified copy of the text of such ballot proposal, proposition or referendum and a statement of the form in which it is to be submitted. If a special election is to be held, such transmittal shall also give the date of such election."
- 2. In addition, the transmittal shall contain an abstract, concisely stating the purpose of the question and the form of the ballot proposal.
- 3. §4-106(4) Within three days after the occurrence of a vacancy, the clerk is required to file with this office a certificate indicating the vacancy and the position which is to be filled.
- 4. §6-158(14) A vacancy occurring before September 20, in any Public Office, to be filled at a General Election, shall be filled at the NEXT GENERAL ELECTION.
- 5. An Individual appointed to an elected office must be elected to remain in office until the term expires.

LAWRENCE K. MARKS
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE

ELIZABETH A. HOOKS

June 26, 2019

PUTNAM COUNTY
BOARD OF FLECTIVE

ON BE SEE

Mr. Thomas E. Connolly
Director of Election Operations
New York State Board of Elections
40 North Pearl Street, Suite 5
Albany, NY 12207

Dear Mr. Connolly:

I regret to inform you of the passing of the Hon. James F. Reitz on June 14, 2019. Judge Reitz was a NYS County Court Judge and presided in Putnam County.

Very truly yours,

Elizabeth A. Hooks

% IOE VED - N**SBOE** VED 8119 PM2:**46**

)h. 4-44 ber 1 be big. 14-2.	PARTY	TERM	ELECTED	EXPIRATION
Representative in Congress 18th Congressional District Sean P. Maloney 383 Lane Gate Road Cold Spring, NY 10516	Democratic	2 yr.	11/6/2018	12/31/2020
State Senator 40th Senatorial District Peter B. Harckham 54 Lake Kitchawan Drive South Salem, NY 10590	Democratic	2 yr.	11/6/2018	12/31/2020
State Senator 41st Senatorial District Susan J. Serino 38 Mansion Drive Hyde Park, NY 12538	Republican	2 yr.	11/6/2018	12/31/2020
Member of the Assembly 94th Assembly District Kevin M. Byrne 9 Concord Drive Mahopac, NY 10541	Republican	2 yr.	11/6/2018	12/31/2020
Member of the Assembly 95th Assembly District Sanrda R. Galef 44 Orchard Drive Ossining, NY 10562	Democratic	2 yr.	11/6/2018	12/31/2020
County Court Judge VACANT		10 yr		
James T. Rooney 82 Larkspur Drive Brewster, NY 10509	Republican	10 yr.	11/2/2010	12/31/2020
County Executive MaryEllen Odell 12 Collier Drive East Carmel, NY 10512	Republican (Se	4 yr. cond Ter	11/6/2018 m)*	12/31/2022

^{*}RESOLUTION #26, Dated 1/4/11: "The County Executive shall serve a maximum two (2) consecutive full terms."

	PARTY	TERM	ELECTED	EXPIRATION	
County Sheriff Robert L. Langley 1551 Route 9 Garrison, NY 10524 PO Box 34 Cold Spring, NY 10516	Democratic	4 yr.	11/7/2017	12/31/2021	
County Clerk Michael C. Bartolotti 29 North Brewster Road Brewster, NY 10509	Republican	4 yr.	11/6/2018	12/31/2022	
District Attorney Robert V. Tendy 76 Starview Avenue Putnam Valley, NY 10579	Republican	4 yr.	11/3/2015	12/31/2019	
County Coroner John F. Bourges 854 South Lake Boulevard Mahopac, NY 10541	Republican	4 yr.	11/6/2018	12/31/2022	
Michael J. Nesheiwat 1 Little Pond Lane Carmel, NY 10512	Republican	4 yr.	11/6/2018	12/31/2022	
Daniel M. Stephens, II 244 Gage Road Brewster, NY 10509	Republican	4 yr.	11/8/2016	12/31/2020	